

No. A12-0499

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

Kenneth B. Mauer,

Relator,

vs.

Commissioner of Revenue,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRADFORD S. DELAPENA
Atty. Reg. No. 0219046

P.O. Box 40418
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
(612) 201-2359

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR
KENNETH B. MAUER

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Minnesota

MARK B. LEVINGER
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0062686

TAMAR N. GRONVALL
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0307166

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1487 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Background.	3
B. Mauer’s Travels For His NBA Refereeing Work.	4
C. Mauer’s Florida House Purchase And His Time In Florida.	7
D. Mauer’s Afton House And His Claimed Efforts To Sell The House.	10
E. Mauer’s Continuing Ties To Minnesota.	13
1. Mauer’s time in Minnesota.	13
2. Mauer’s business activities in Minnesota.	14
3. Mauer’s professional relationships in Minnesota.	14
4. Mauer’s vehicles located in Minnesota.	15
5. Mauer’s business partnership in Minnesota.....	15
6. Other Minnesota contacts.	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. MAUER BORE THE BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT HE CHANGED HIS DOMICILE FROM MINNESOTA TO FLORIDA.....	18
II. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE TAX COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE LOCUS OF RELATOR’S LIFE DURING THE LATTER HALF OF 2003 AND THROUGHOUT 2004 REMAINED IN MINNESOTA.	20

A.	There Is Sufficient Evidence In The Record To Support The Tax Court’s Findings On Those Factors Which The Tax Court Found To Be In Favor Of A Minnesota Domicile.....	21
1.	Factor G: (Present status of the former living quarters, i.e., whether it was sold, offered for sale, rented, or available to rent to another). Mauer did not make an effort to sell his Afton home.	22
2.	Factor M: (Jurisdiction from which any motor vehicle license was issued and the actual physical location of the vehicles). Mauer had more vehicles and newer vehicles in Minnesota.	24
3.	Factor Q: (Location of any bank accounts, especially the location of the most active checking account). Mauer’s banking was centered in Minnesota.	26
4.	Factor T: (Location of business relationships and the place where business is transacted). Mauer transacted the bulk of his business in Minnesota.	28
5.	Factor U: (Location of social, fraternal, or athletic organizations or clubs or a lodge or county club, in which the person is a member). Mauer is an active member of referee associations in Minnesota, and he has no equivalent association in Florida.	29
B.	The Tax Court Found Six Factors To Be In Favor Of A Florida Domicile.....	30
C.	The Tax Court Properly Found That Six Factors Are Not Applicable.....	31
D.	Mauer Does Not Contest The Tax Court’s Findings That Six Of The Factors Are Neutral.....	31
III.	THE TAX COURT’S DECISION IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AS A WHOLE AND APPLICABLE CASE LAW.....	33
A.	The Tax Court Properly Weighed The Evidence In Determining That Mauer Did Not Intend To Change His Domicile From Minnesota.	34
B.	The Tax Court Properly Applied Factor W In Its Decision.....	36
C.	The <i>Page</i> Case Does Not Aid Mauer.....	37

D.	The Court Should Not Entertain Any Of Relator’s Constitutional Claims.	39
E.	Mauer Was A Non-Domiciliary Resident In 2003.	41
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Busch v. County of Hennepin</i> , 380 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 1986).....	17
<i>Comm'r of Revenue v. Stamp</i> , 296 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1980).....	passim
<i>F-D Oil Co., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 560 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 1997).....	18
<i>Davidner v. Davidner</i> , 304 Minn. 491, 232 N.W.2d 5 (1975).....	17
<i>Dreyling v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 711 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 2006).....	16, 20
<i>Dreyling v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 753 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. 2008).....	18
<i>Gassler v. State</i> , 787 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 2010).....	39
<i>Howe v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , Nos. 4471, 4375, 1986 WL 9429 (Minn. Tax Ct., Jun. 13, 1986).....	34
<i>Manthey v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 468 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1991).....	passim
<i>Manthey v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 5238, 1990 WL 73501 (Minn. Tax Ct., May 16, 1990).....	30
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1982).....	39
<i>Morrissey v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 4275, 1985 WL 6220 (Minn. Tax Ct., Dec. 17, 1985).....	19, 20, 38
<i>Page v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 4011, 1986 WL 15695 (Minn. Tax Ct., Mar. 12, 1986)	33, 37, 38

<i>Sanchez v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 770 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2009).....	passim
<i>Sandberg v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 383 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1986).....	34
<i>Sarek v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 2524, 1979 WL 1107 (Minn. Tax Ct., Apr. 19, 1979).....	35
<i>State v. Enyeart</i> , 676 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	40
<i>State v. Whittaker</i> , 568 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1997).....	40
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxation</i> , 226 N.W.2d 870 (1975).....	17
<i>Vershure v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 3703, 1983 WL 1974 (Minn. Tax Ct., Dec. 9, 1983).....	35
<i>Wolf v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , No. 7068, 1999 WL 640030 (Minn. Tax Ct., Aug. 17, 1999).....	36
<i>Wybierala v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 587 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. 1998).....	16, 18
State Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 82.55 (2002).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 270C.33 (2002).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 290.01 (2002).....	19, 41
Minn. Stat. § 290.014 (2002).....	18
State Regulations	
Minn. R. 8001.0300 (2003).....	passim

LEGAL ISSUE

- I. Is there sufficient evidence in the record to support the decision of the Minnesota Tax Court that Relator was domiciled in Minnesota during the latter half of 2003 and all of 2004 and did not change his domicile to Florida?

The tax court found that Relator remained a Minnesota domiciliary during the tax periods at issue.

Apposite cases:

Sanchez v. Comm'r of Revenue, 770 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2009)

Manthey v. Comm'r of Revenue, 468 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1991)

Comm'r of Revenue v. Stamp, 296 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1980)
